NIS million NIS million NIS million

Cash flows used in financing activities

Repayment of debentures and loans (58) (82) 1,446

Issue of debentures and receipt of loans - - (1,149)

Dividends paid - - (2,069)

Interest paid (20) (27) (431)

Miscellaneous 3 2 3

Net cash used for financing activities (75) (107) (2,200)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents, net

508

439

50

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 660 610 610

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,168 1,049 660

Press Release

BEZEQ GROUP REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2015 FINANCIAL RESULTS   PAGE | 23

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp., Limited

Condensed Interim Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements

 Three months ended March 31, 2015 Three months ended March 31, 2014

Prior to the

pro forma

event

Adjustments

for pro forma

information

Pro forma

information

Prior to the

pro forma

event

Adjustments

for pro forma

information

Pro forma

information

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 NIS million NIS million NIS million NIS million NIS million NIS million

Revenues   2,174  434  2,608  2,311  420  2,731

Costs of activity

Depreciation and
amortization  317  113  430  314  117  431

Salaries  439  69  508  448  62  510

General and
operating expenses   799  230  1,029  869  215  1,084

Other operating
income, net  (17)  12 (5) (8) - (8)

  1,538  424  1,962  1,623  394  2,017

Operating profit  636 10  646  688  26  714

Financing
expenses (income)

Financing expenses  101 32  133  113  24 137

Financing income (64) (21) (85) (71)  21 (50)

Financing expenses,
net  37  11  48  42  45  87

Profit after
financing
expenses, net  599 (1)  598  646  (19)  627

Share in the losses
(profits) of equity-
accounted
investees (16) 17  1  19 (18)  1

Profit before
income tax  615 (18)  597  627  (1)  626

Income tax  152  -  152  170  -  170

Profit for the period  463 (18)  445  457  (1)  456

Earnings per share
(NIS)

Basic and diluted
earnings per share 0.17 (0.01) 0.16   0.17 - 0.17

Press Release

BEZEQ GROUP REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2015 FINANCIAL RESULTS   PAGE | 24

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp., Limited

Condensed Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements (Continued)

  Year ended December 31, 2014

Prior to the

pro forma

event

Adjustments

for pro

forma

information

Pro forma

information

  (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)
  NIS million NIS million NIS million

 Revenues   9,055  1,710  10,765

Costs of activity

Depreciation and amortization   1,281  484  1,765

Salaries   1,768  267  2,035

General and operating expenses   3,366  872  4,238

Other operating income, net   (586) 1 (585)

   5,829  1,624  7,453

Operating profit   3,226  86  3,312

Financing expenses (income)

Financing expenses   486  98  584

Financing income  (356)  188 (168)

Financing expenses, net   130  286  416

Profit after financing expenses,
net   3,096  (200)  2,896

Share in losses of equity-
accounted investees   170 (165)  5

Profit before income tax   2,926  (35)  2,891

Income tax   815  1  816

Profit for the year   2,111  (36)  2,075

Earnings per share (NIS)

Basic earnings per share  0.77 (0.01) 0.76

Diluted earnings per share  0.77 (0.02) 0.75